

STATE OF MAINE
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

LAW COURT DOCKET NO. CUM-2024-101

CAMPBELL CLEGG AND JENNIE CLEGG
Appellants

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.
Appellee

ON APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
(CUMBERLAND COUNTY)

BRIEF OF APPELLEE, AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.

Tory A. Weigand, Admitted Pro Hac Vice
tweigand@morrisonmahoney.com
William N. Smart, Bar No. 006465
wsmart@morrisonmahoney.com
MORRISON MAHONEY LLP
250 Summer Street
Boston, MA 02210-1181
Phone: 617-439-7500
Fax: 617-342-4947

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND UNDERLYING SUMMARY JUDGMENT RULING.....	8
a. Statement of Undisputed Facts.....	8
b. Summary Judgment Motion and Opposition.....	10
c. Superior Court Ruling on Summary Judgment.....	11
d. Contentions on Appeal.....	12
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	12
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	12
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	13
V. ARGUMENT.....	14
I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE CLAIMS PREEMPTED.....	14
a. The ADA’s Broad Preemptive Scope.....	14
b. ADA Preemption Applies As Plaintiffs’ Claims Relate To Airline Services.....	21
II. THE <i>WOLENS</i> NARROW EXCEPTION DOES NOT APPLY WITH THERE OTHERWISE NO BREACH OF ANY PROVISION OF THE CONDITIONS OF CARRIAGE.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
ADDENDUM.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Pages
Abdel-Karim v. Egypt Air, 116 F. Supp. 3d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	17
Air Transport Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Cuomo, 520 F.3d 218, 220 (2nd Cir. 2008)...	18
American Airlines v. Wolens, 513 U.S. 219, 223 (1995).....	12
Arapahoe Cty. Pub. Airport Auth. v. Fed. Aviation Admin., 242 F.3d 1213, 1222 (10th Cir. 2001).....	12
Azubuko v. Bd. of Dirs., British Airways, 101 F.3d 106 (1st Cir.1996).....	13
Banga v. Gundumolgula, 2013 WL 3804046 (E.D. Cal. July 19, 2013).....	15
Bevacqua v. South West Airlines, Inc, 2023 WL 5918924 (N.D. Tex. 2023).....	24
Blackner v. Continental Airlines, 311 N.J.Super. 10, 709 A.2d 258 (1998).....	16
Blanche v. Airtran Airways, Inc., 342 F. 3d 1248, 1258 (11th Cir. 2003).....	19
Boon Ins. Agency, Inc. v. Am Airlines, Inc., 17 S.W.3d 52, 58-59 (Tex. App. 2000)	15
Bower v. Egyptair Airlines Co., 731 F. 3d. 85, 92-98 (1st Cir. 2013).	12
Branch v. Air Tran Airways Inc., 342 F. 3d 1248, 1258 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc., 342 F.3d 1248, 1257 (11th Cir. 2003).....	12
Brown v. United Airlines, Inc., 720 F.3d 60, 64-65 (1st Cir. 2013)	12
Brown v. United Airlines, Inc., 720 F.3d 60, 70 (1st Cir. 2013).....	24
Buck v. American Airlines, Inc., 476 F. 3d 29, 37-38 (1st Cir. 2007).....	24

Butler v. United Airlines, Inc., 2008 WL 1994896, at *6 (N.D. Cal. 2008)	17
Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 160 F.3d 1259, 1261 (9th Cir.1998).....	12
Chukwu v. Bd. of Dirs. British Airways, 889 F.Supp. 12, 13 (D.Mass.1995).....	13
Copeland v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.. (2005 WL 2365255 (W.D. Tenn. 2005)	18
Covino v. Spirit Airlines, Inc., 406 F. Supp. 3d. 147 (D. Mass. 2019)	23
Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Black, 116 S. W. 3d 745, 754-56 (Tex. 2003).....	15
Delta Airlines, Inc. v. Black, 2003 Tex. Lexis 92 (June 26, 2003)	25
DiFore v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 646 F. 3d 81 (1st Cir. 2011).	20
Dogbe v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 969 F. Supp. 2d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....	15
Eke v. Deutsche Lufthansa, 2013 WL 12201891, *8 (D. Mass. 2013).....	17
Farah v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 574 F.Supp. 2d 356 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	15
Farash v. Cont'l Airlines, Inc., 574 F. Supp. 2d 356, 360, 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2008), aff'd, 337 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2009)	16
Flaster/Greenberg P.C. v. Brendan Airways, LLC, 2000 WL 1652456 (D.N.J. 2009)	15
Flaster/Greenberg, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48653 at *6-7	17
Galbut v. American Airlines, Inc., 27 F.Supp.2d 146 (E.D.N.Y. 1997)	15
Gordon v. United Continental Holdings, Inc., 73 F. Supp. 3d 472 (479-80) (D.N.J. 2014)	17
Hallam v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 91 P. 3d 279 (Alaska 2004)	18

Holmes v. Eastern Maine Medical Center, 208 A. 3d. 792 (2019).	9
Howell v. Alaska Airlines, Inc., 99 Wash. App. 646 (2000).....	15
In re JetBlue Airways Corp. Privacy Litig., 379 F.Supp.2d 299, 316 (E.D.N.Y. 2005)	14
In re: Northwest Privacy Litigation, 2004 WL 1278459 at *4.....	18
Joseph v. Jet Blue Airways, 2012 WL 1204070 (N.D.N.Y. 2012)	18
Kislov v. American Airlines, Inc., 2022 WL 846840 (N.D. Ill 2022).....	16
Koutsouradis v. Delta Air Lines, Inc., 427 F.3d 1339, 1344 n. 2 (11th Cir.2005)..	23
Lawal v. British Airways, LLC, 812 F.Supp. 713 (E.D. Tex. 1992).....	15
Leonard v. Northwest Airlines, 605 N.W.2d 425 (Minn.Ct.App.2000).....	16
Madorsky v. Spirit Airlines, 2012 WL 6049095 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	15, 17
Madorsky v. Spirit Airlines, 2012 WL 6049095 (E.D. Mich. 2012).....	15
Mastercraft Interiors, 284 F. Supp. 2d at 288	17
Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc., 504 U.S. 374, 378 (1992)	11
Musson Theatrical, Inc. v. Federal Express Co., 89 F.3d, 244 (6th Cir. 1995).....	17
Nadeau v. Twin Rivers Paper Co., 247 A. 3d. 717 (2021).....	9
Nazarian v. Compagnie Nationale Air France, 989 F.Supp. 504, 510(S.D.N.Y.1998)	25
Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 613 F.3d 596 (5th Cir. 2010).....	14
Onoh v. Northwest Airlines, Inc., 613 F.3d 596, 600 (5th Cir.2010).....	26

Overka v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 790 F.3d 26, 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	12
Rivera v. JetBlue Airways Corp., 2018 WL 264735 (D. Conn. 2018).....	17
Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass'n, 552 U.S. 364, 367–68 (2008)...	11
Ruta v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 322 F.Supp. 2d 391 (S.D.N.Y.2004)	15
Schulick v. United Airlines, Inc., 2012 WL 345483*4-5 (9th Pa. 2012).....	16
Schultz v. United Airlines, Inc., 797 F. Supp. 2d 1103, 1106 (W.D. Wash. 2011)	24
Seymour v. Continental Airlines, Inc., 2010 WL 389423, * (D. R.I. 2010)	25
Shipwash v. United Airlines, Inc., 28 F.Supp. 3d 740 (E.D. Tenn. 2014)	15
Shipwash, 28 F. Supp. 3d at 740.....	17
Shrem v. Southwest Airlines, Co., 2016 WL 4170462 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	17
Shulick v. United Airlines, 2012 WL 315483 (E.D. Penn. 2012).....	15
Smith v. Comair Inc., 139 F.3d 254, 259 (4th Cir. 1998).....	13
Statland, 998 F.2d 539	15
Stratland v. Am. Airlines, Inc., 998 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1993).....	18
Stratland v. American Airlines, Inc., 998 F.2d 539 (7th Cir. 1993).....	17
Taj Mahal Travel, Inc. v. Delta Airlines, Inc., 164 F.3d 186, 193-94 (3d Cir. 1998).....	13
Tobin v. Federal Express, 775 F. 3d 448, 453-54 (1st Cir. 2014).....	12

Travel All Over the World v. Kingdom Saudi Arabia, 73 F3d 1423, 1433
(7th Cir. 1996).....15

Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Saudi Arabia, 731 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996) ..17

Vail v. Pan Am. Corp., 616 A.2d 523 (N.J. App. Div. 1992)17

Weber v. U.S. Airways, Inc., 11 Fed. Appx. 56 (4th Cir. 2001).....17

Weiss v. El Al Israel Airlines, 309 Fed. Appx. 483 (2nd Cir. 2009)12

Williams v. Express Airlines, I, Inc., 825 F.Supp. 831 (W.D. Tenn. 1993).....15
